

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO. SC05-1564

ADVISORY OPINION TO THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL

RE: EXTENDING EXISTING SALES TAX
TO NON-TAXED SERVICES WHERE
EXCLUSION FAILS TO SERVE
PUBLIC PURPOSE

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF THE SPONSOR
FLORIDIANS AGAINST INEQUITIES IN RATES**

ROBERT L. NABORS, ESQ.
FLORIDA BAR NO. 097421
Nabors, Giblin & Nickerson, P.A.
1500 Mahan Drive, Suite 200
Tallahassee, Florida 32308
(850) 224-4070 Telephone
(850) 224-4073 Facsimile

Counsel for Sponsor
Floridians Against Inequities in Rates

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE JURISDICTION OF THE COURT TO RENDER AN ADVISORY OPINION UNDER ARTICLE V, SECTION 3(10), FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, IS LIMITED BY THE SCOPE OF THE REQUEST BY THE ATTORNEY GENERAL SUBMITTED UNDER ARTICLE IV, SECTION 10, FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, AS DIRECTED BY GENERAL LAW	5
II. WHETHER THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT IN ITS CURRENT FORM CAN BE PLACED ON THE 2008 GENERAL ELECTION BALLOT IS A COLLATERAL ISSUE UNRELATED TO THE LIMITATIONS IN ARTICLE XI, SECTION 3, FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, ON AMENDMENTS BY CITIZEN INITIATIVE.....	8
III. FUNDAMENTAL FAIRNESS REQUIRES THE RENDERING OF AN ADVISORY OPINION ON THE FAIR INITIATIVE AS REQUESTED BY THE ATTORNEY GENERAL IN THIS CASE.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	14
CERTIFICATE OF FONT.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No(s)

CASES

<u>Advisory Op. to the Attorney General Re: Fairness Initiative Requiring Legislative Determination That Sales Tax Exemptions and Exclusions Serve a Public Purpose</u> , 880 So. 2d 630 (Fla. 2004).....	2, 9, 10
<u>Advisory Op. to the Att'y Gen. re Amendment to Bar Gov't From Treating People Differently Based on Race in Pub. Educ.</u> , 778 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 2000).....	7, 8
<u>Advisory Op. to the Att'y Gen. re Ltd. Political Terms in Certain Elected Offices</u> , 592 So. 2d 225 (Fla. 1991).....	8
<u>Advisory Op. to the Att'y Gen. re: Florida Locally Approved Gaming</u> , 656 So. 2d 1259 (Fla. 1995).....	10
<u>Plante v. Smathers</u> , 372 So. 2d 933 (Fla. 1979).....	12
<u>Sadowski v. Shevin</u> , 345 So. 2d 330 (Fla. 1977).....	12

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Article IV, section 10	2, 5, 7
Article V, section 3(b)(10)	2, 5, 7, 11
Article XI, section 3.....	2, 5, 6, 13

STATUTES

Section 101.161.....	2, 6, 13
Section 15.21(3).....	6
Section 16.061	2, 4, 5, 6, 10

Table of Authorities Cont.

Page No(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1986 House Joint Resolution No. 71, Chapter 86-326, Laws of Florida11, 13
